
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 15 October 2024 
11.00 am 

Rooms GO2A, B and C, Southwark Council, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jasmine Ali Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Children, Education and Refugees 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor John Batteson Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Jobs 

and Business 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Cabinet Member for Equalities, Democracy 

and Finance 
Councillor Helen Dennis Cabinet Member for New Homes and 

Sustainable Development 
Councillor Natasha Ennin Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 

Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Sarah King Cabinet Member for Council Homes 
Councillor James McAsh Cabinet Member for Clean Air, Streets and 

Waste 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye Cabinet Member for Leisure, Parks and Young 

People 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk  

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 October 2024 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
ma
[...]

The financial cost if this decision is delayed has the potential to be very high. 
Currently the majority of the contractors being used to undertake works do not 
have an in date contract with the authority. This presents a compliance risk. The 
Council also needs to ensure that we are awarding contracts based on value for 
money, the Plentific platform allows contracts to be awarded on an order by 
order basis 
 
How long has the department known the decision required a closed report? 
 
Week commencing 12 August 2024. However, the previous report submitted to 
cabinet 16 September 2024 meeting was deferred, not allowing enough time for 
the forward plan to be updated.  

Paula Thornton 
For Proper Constitutional Officer Dated: 30 September 2024 
 

2



1 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 16 September 2024 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Monday 16 September 
2024 at 1.30 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sarah King. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 None. 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, 
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No closed items for this meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 
 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 16 September 2024 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2024 be approved as a 
correct and signed by the chair.  

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 There were none. 
 

8. BOROUGH OF SANCTUARY FRAMEWORK AND SANCT
[...]
the purposes of facilitating the redevelopment, development and 
improvement of the land and securing the delivery of 295 new homes on the 
site in line with the planning application for phase 2 (“the Scheme”) thereby 
securing the continued redevelopment of the Tustin Estate subject to a 
formal resolution to make a compulsory purchase order (CPO) at a later 
date. 

 
3. That it be noted that a further report will be prepared and submitted to 

cabinet at a later date (if required) seeking cabinet’s formal resolution to 
make a CPO. 

 
4. That the director of planning and growth, in consultation with the managing 

director of Southwark Construction, be authorised on behalf of the council to:  
 

 Acquire for planning purposes all land and interests (which are not 
already owned by the council) within the area of land shown for 
identification purposes edged black and bold on the plan at Appendix 
2 of the report and wider masterplan area as may be necessary to 
facilitate the scheme by agreement, including entering into 
negotiations with any third parties for the acquisition of the land 
interests and/or for new rights over their land (as appropriate), and the 
payment of compensation 

 

 Make any minor additions, deletions, or amendments to the extent of 
the land as shown on the plan at Appendix 2 of the report should the 
need arise, to include all land and interests required to facilitate the 
construction, maintenance, and use of the scheme; and 

 

 Appoint and/or retain such external professional advisors and 
consultants as are necessary to assist the council in facilitating the 
scheme, including in the promotion of any potential CPO and the 
settlement of any compensation claims. 

 
5. That the following be approved: 
 

 To apply to the Secretary of State for consent to (i) extend the initial 
demolition notices issued by the council dated 28 October 2021 in 
respect of the Tustin Estate and (ii) issue further initial demolition 
notices (under 
[...]
  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That Raymond Whitaker be appointed to the vacancy that has arisen for the 
council’s deputy representative to serve on Southwark and Lambeth 
Archaeological Excavation Committee for the 2024-25 municipal year. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 
information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

18. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2024 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

19. GATEWAY 1 HOUSING – PROCUREMENT SUPPORT AND SUPPLY CHAIN 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  

 

 This item was deferred. 
 

 The meeting ended at 2.45pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

20



19 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 16 September 2024 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, TUESDAY 24 
SEPTEMBER 2024. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER 
THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

21



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: Cabinet 
 

Date: 
 

15 October 2024 
 

Report title: 
 

Policy and Resources: Capital Monitoring Report  
2024-25 and Southwark 2030 strategic alignment 

 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Equalities, Democracy and 
Finance 

 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable): 

 N/a 
 

 
 

FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR STEPHANIE CRYAN, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EQUALITIES, DEMOCRACY AND FINANCE 
 
Our Capital Programme is rightly ambitious to deliver benefits for all of o
[...]
programmes as detailed in 
Appendices A1 and C. 

 
2. Notes the alignment of the general fund capital programme to the Southwark 

2030 priorities at Appendix A2 
 

3. Notes the significant borrowing requirement of £303m which needs to be 
identified for the general fund programme to be fully delivered over the 
remaining term of the programme, as detailed in Appendix A. 

 
4. Notes the significant borrowing requirement of £515m for the housing 

investment programme to be fully delivered over the remaining term of the 
programme, as detailed in Appendix C. 

 
Recommendation for the Cabinet to approve: 

 
5. The virements and variations to the general fund and housing investment 

capital programme as detailed in Appendix D. 
 

6. The new capital bids in Appendix E and F for inclusion into the capital 
programme.  
 

7. That the Strategic Director of Environment, Sustainability and Leisure, the 
Strategic Director of Resources, and the cabinet member for climate change be 
authorised to apply Green Buildings Fund funds released to a programme of 
decarbonisation projects to support delivery of the Climate Change Strategy 
and Action Plan, in line with the council’s constitution and departmental scheme 
of delegation. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

8. Cabinet is asked to note the capital programme forecast at month 4, 2024-25 
for the general fund and the housing investment programme.  

 
9. Cabinet to approve the virements and variations to the General Fund and 

Housing Investment Programme. 
 

23



 

 
 

3 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

10. None considered as this is a capital monitoring report for 2024-25.  
 

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

11. For the approved virements and variations to be included in the capital 
programme. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

  
12. The projects contained within the council’s capital programme endeavour to 

deliver the council’s priorities in the medium and longer term. It looks forwar
[...]
ory public 
consultation (subject to recommendations 2 and 3 below); 

 
2. Delegate the approval of any minor non-substantive amendments resulting 

from its meeting and a final review by officers on the Old Kent Road Area 
Action Plan: 2024 Draft to the Director of Planning and Growth in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for New Homes and 
Sustainable Development before agreement by Council Assembly as per 
recommendation 3 below; 

 
3. Recommend to Council Assembly that they:  

i. Approve the final version of the documents specified in recommendation 
1;  

ii. Resolve to publicly consult on the proposed submission documents set 
out at Appendix A to G to this report; 

iii. Authorise officers to proceed to Regulation 22 (i.e. submit to Secretary of 
State and to notify the public of the submission), subject to no major 
modifications arising from the Reg 19 statutory public consultation of the 
proposed submission documents;  

 
4. Recommend to Council Assembly that they delegate the approval of any 

minor non-substantive amendments resulting from its meeting or consultation 
on the Old Kent Road Area Action Plan: 2024 Draft to the Director of Planning 
and Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for 
New Homes and Sustainable Development before submission to Secretary of 
State. 

 
 

65



 

 

 
 

3 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

5. The Council would like to manage growth sustainably and inclusively in the 
Old Kent Road area, and the Area Action Plan (AAP) is the mechanism to 
achieve this. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
6. The Council has a Local Development Scheme (LDS) covering the period 

2022-2025. The LDS sets out a timetable for the preparation and adoption of 
various local planning policy and guidance documents, including Area Action 
Plans (AAPs). The LDS commits the Council to submitting the draft Old Kent 
Road AAP for Examination in Public before the en
[...]
be reached by agreement with relevant parties, so as to enable the 
continued delivery of the Aylesbury Estate. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the cabinet note that approval has previously been obtained for 

Aylesbury Phase 2B, as designed by Notting Hill Genesis prior to new 
legislation on fire safety and 2 staircases, and prior to the outcome of the 
Judicial Review hearing on the resolution to grant consent on the previous 
planning submission.  This report provides an update on Notting Hill Genesis’ 
current design proposals, updated tenure mix and programme, and the 
council’s progress on rehousing existing residents and achieving vacant 

88
Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
 

2 

possession of the blocks on Phase 2B.  
 

2. That the cabinet, having understood the changes as set out within this report, 
re-affirm its consent as previously granted on 14 June 2022, to proceed with 
the Compulsory Purchase Order as set within this report.  
 

3. That the cabinet note the current position in relation to the delivery of new 
homes at Phase 2B of the Aylesbury Estate regeneration programme: 
 

 A resubmitted planning application for the redevelopment of the site to 
provide 640 homes, including 173 social rent homes, has been submitted by 
Notting Hill Genesis; 

 

 Vacant possession of 348 existing properties has been achieved; and 
 

 The council has successfully acquired 1 freehold and 62 leasehold 
properties by agreement, and successfully rehoused 309 households on to 
a secure tenancy (the disparity with the 348 figure above is because of the 
numbers of void properties which have been converted to temporary 
housing). 

 
4. That the cabinet note that officers are continuing to negotiate with the remaining 

6 leaseholders at Phase 2B, with the intention to acquire these remaining 
interests by agreement. 
 

5. That the cabinet resolve to make a Compulsory Purchase Order under Section 
226 (1)(a) of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (“the 1990 Act”) for all land 
and rights within the area of land identified within the plan at Appendix 1 for the 
purposes of securing the delivery of new homes on the site in line with the 
proposed planning consent (“the Scheme) and thereby securing the continuation 
of the regeneration of the Aylesbury Estate in line with the adopted Aylesbury 
Area Action Plan. 
 

6. That the cabinet agree to the Director of Planning and Growth, in consultation 
with the Director of Housing, be authorised on behalf of the Council to: 

 

 Negotiate and complete a CPO indemnity agreement with Notting Hill 
Genesis, which allows them to underwrite all costs (apart from the 
buyback costs) associated with the CPO process; 

 

 Take all necessary steps to secure the making, confirmation and 
implementation of the CPO, including the publication and service of all 
notices and the presentation of the Council’s case at public inquiry should 
one be called; 

 

 Acquire for planning purposes all interests in land and new rights within 
the CPO area as may be necessary to facilitate the Scheme, either by 
agreement or compulsorily, including entering into negotiations with any 
third parties for the acquisition of the land interests and/or for new rights 
over their land (as appropriate), the payment of compensation and dealing 

89



 

 

 
 

3 

with any blight notices served in connection with the CPO; 
 

 Approve agreements with landowners, setting out the terms for the 
withdrawal of objections to the CPO, including where appropriate seeking 
the exclusion of land or new rights from the CPO or giving undertakings as 
to the enforcement of the terms of the CPO; 

 

 Make any minor additions, deletions or amendments to the extent of the 
land to be included in the CPO as shown in Appendix 1 should the need 
arise, so as to include all interests in land and rights required to facilitate 
the construction, maintenance and use of the Scheme; 

 

 Take all necessary actions in relation to any legal proceedings relating to 
the CPO, including defending or settling (as appropriate) any 
compensation claims referred to the Lands Chamber of the Upper 
Tribunal due to the making or implementation of the CPO, and to take all 
necessary steps in respect of any other legal proceedings that relate to 
the making, confirmation or implementation of the CPO; and 

 

 Appoint and/or retain such external professional advisors and consultants 
as necessary to assist the council in facilitating the Scheme, including in 
the promotion of the CPO and the settlement of any compensation claims. 

 
7. That Cabinet notes the progress on acquiring leasehold interests as part of the 

Aylesbury Estate regeneration. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
8. There are various third party interests in the land at Phase 2b of Aylesbury 

Estate. The Council will need to acquire those interests in order to secure 
vacant possession of Padbury, Ravenstone, 241-471 Wendover and Winslow, 
at Aylesbury Estate (which it is contractually obliged to do) so as to enable the 
scheme, including the demolition works scheduled to commence during 2025.  

 
9. The preparation of a CPO is crucial to the Scheme’s success and Cabinet is 

therefore being asked to confirm its willingness to investigate the use of 
compulsory purchase powers. If a CPO needs to be made, the Council must 
be able to demonstrate that it has taken reasonable steps to acquire all of the 
land and interests included in the CPO by agreement. 

 
10. The Initial Demolition Notices served in respect of the Aylesbury Estate are 

due to expire on 30 April 2024. It is unlikely that demolition will occur by such 
date and therefore in order to ensure that suspension of the Council’s duty to 
complete right to buy applications new notices will need to be served.  

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
11. There are none. The council cannot guarantee it will secure vacant 

possession of Phase 2b voluntarily by agreeme
[...]
        20 

The new system will ensure value for money and achieve higher levels of customer 
satisfaction - treating every home the council owns as if it was our own. Alongside 
we will continue to invest in our in house repairs team who we know are best placed 
to deliver on our long term commitments to tenants and leaseholders.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. That cabinet approve the procurement strategy of a direct award from the 

Procurement for Housing’s Social Housing Emerging Disruptors Framework to 
Plentific Ltd. for their supply chain and procurement management solution 
platform dynamic purchasing system at a total cost of £1,439,700 

 
2. That cabinet approve the purchase for a period of three years, with the option 

of a one year extension. 
 
3. That cabinet approve the process for placing orders for works up to £6.45m per 

annum (£25.8m over four years) through the platform, once established, which 
will be monitored and reported as detailed in this report. 

 
4. That cabinet note that the Plentific Ltd. solution platform is intended to be used in 

lieu of the council’s approved list for repair works for the specific areas of spend 
covered by this GW report. It is not intended to be used as a substitute for any 
works currently delivered by directly employed staff. 

 
5. That cabinet approve this report as a Gateway 1 approval for any individual 

works order that exceeds £100,000. 
 
6. That cabinet delegate the Gateway 2 contract award decisions to the Strategic 

Director for Housing, in consultation with the Strategic Director of Resources. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

7. The reasons for the recommended procurement approach are detailed later in 
this report 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
8. The alternative options considered for this procurement are set out in this report 
 
POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
9. Once the recommendations within this report have been approved: 
  
 

Key Activity  Target comple
[...]
Sheets
	AER-MLUK-Ph2B-00-DR-A-00120 - Existing Site Plan


	Appendix 2: Procedural and legal matters

	11 Westminster Bridge Road - SE1 7XW
	12 Gateway 1 Housing – Procurement Support and Supply Chain Management System
	13 Response to the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - School amalgamations and closures
	14 Response to the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Community Wealth Building Youth Employment
	15 Response to the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Access to Toilets
	16 Westminster Bridge Road
	Appendix 1: Heads of Terms for disposal
	Appendix 2: Standard Brochure_ LSCPE_5 Westminster Bridge Road SE1

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 October 2024 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 15 October 2024 at 
11.00 am at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor James McAsh 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Portia Mwanganye. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No representations were received. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2024 be approved as a 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 October 2024 
 

correct record and signed by the chair.  
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 There were none. 
 

8. POLICY AND RESOURCES: CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT 2024-25 AND 
SOUTHWARK 2030 STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
Decisions of the Cabinet 
 

That the following be noted: 
 

1. The month 4 2024-25 forecast spend and resources and future years for both 
the general fund and housing investment programmes as detailed in 
Appendices A1 and C of the report. 

 
2. The alignment of the general fund capital programme to the Southwark 2030 

priorities at Appendix A2 of the report. 
 

3. The significant borrowing requirement of £303m which needs to be identified 
for the general fund programme to be fully delivered over the remaining term 
of the programme, as detailed in Appendix A of the report. 

 
4. The significant borrowing requirement of £515m for the housing investment 

programme to be fully delivered over the remaining term of the programme, 
as detailed in Appendix C of the report. 

 
That the following be approved: 

 
5. The virements and variations to the general fund and housing investment 

capital programme as detailed in Appendix D of the report. 
 

6. The new capital bids in Appendix E and F of the report for inclusion into the 
capital programme.  
 

Decision of the Leader of the Council 
 
7. That the srategic director of environment, sustainability and leisure in 

consultation with strategic director of resources and the cabinet member for 
climate change be authorised to apply green buildings fund funds released to 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 October 2024 
 

a programme of decarbonisation projects to support delivery of the climate 
change strategy and action plan, in line with the council’s constitution and 
departmental scheme of delegation. 

 

9. OLD KENT ROAD AREA ACTION PLAN  
 

 An addendum report (representations from the Tate Gallery) was published and 
circulated prior to the cabinet meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the proposed submission documents set out at Appendices A to G  of 

the report (i.e. the Old Kent Road Area Action Plan: 2024 Draft (Appendix A) 
for consultation, the Consultation Plan (Appendix B), Consultation Report 
(Appendix C), Integrated Impact Assessment (Appendix D), Habitats 
Regulations Assessment (Appendix E), Equality Impact Assessment  
(Appendix F) and Health Impact Assessment (Appendix G)) be approved in 
principle for Regulation 19 statutory public consultation be and that officers 
be authorised to proceed to Regulation 22 (i.e. submit to Secretary of State 
and to notify the public of the submission), subject to no major modifications 
arising from the Reg 19 statutory public consultation (subject to 
recommendations 2 and 3 below).  
 

2. That the approval of any minor non-substantive amendments resulting from 
its meeting and a final review by officers on the Old Kent Road Area Action 
Plan: 2024 Draft be delegated to the director of planning and growth in 
consultation with the cabinet member for new homes and sustainable 
development before agreement by council assembly as per recommendation 
3 below. 
 

3. That it be recommended to council assembly to:  
 
i. Approve the final version of the documents specified in recommendation 

1 
ii. Resolve to publicly consult on the proposed submission documents set 

out at Appendix A to G to this report 
iii. Authorise officers to proceed to Regulation 22 (i.e. submit to Secretary of 

State and to notify the public of the submission), subject to no major 
modifications arising from the Regulation 19 statutory public consultation 
of the proposed submission documents. 

 
4. That council assembly be recommended to delegate the approval of any 

minor non-substantive amendments resulting from its meeting or consultation 
on the Old Kent Road Area Action Plan: 2024 Draft to the director of planning 
and growth in consultation with the cabinet member new homes and 
sustainable development before submission to Secretary of State. 
 

5. To review with Transport for London (TfL) the plans for cycle lanes on the Old 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 October 2024 
 

Kent Road to ensure public investment is going into the best possible active 
travel routes in the Old Kent Road area. 

 

10. AYLESBURY ESTATE PHASE 2B COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that approval has previously been obtained for Aylesbury 

Phase 2B, as designed by Notting Hill Genesis prior to new legislation on fire 
safety and 2 staircases, and prior to the outcome of the judicial review 
hearing on the resolution to grant consent on the previous planning 
submission.  This report provides an update on Notting Hill Genesis’ current 
design proposals, updated tenure mix and programme, and the council’s 
progress on rehousing existing residents and achieving vacant possession of 
the blocks on Phase 2B.  
 

2. That having understood the changes as set out within the report, consent is 
re-affirmed, as previously granted on 14 June 2022, to proceed with the 
compulsory purchase order as set within the report.  
 

3. That the current position in relation to the delivery of new homes at Phase 2B of 
the Aylesbury Estate regeneration programme be noted: 
 

 A resubmitted planning application for the redevelopment of the site to 
provide 640 homes, including 173 social rent homes, has been submitted 
by Notting Hill Genesis 

 

 Vacant possession of 348 existing properties has been achieved and 
 

 The council has successfully acquired 1 freehold and 62 leasehold 
properties by agreement, and successfully rehoused 309 households on 
to a secure tenancy (the disparity with the 348 figure above is because 
of the numbers of void properties which have been converted to 
temporary housing). 

 
4. That it be noted that officers are continuing to negotiate with the remaining 6 

leaseholders at Phase 2B, with the intention to acquire these remaining 
interests by agreement. 

 
5. That it be resolved to make a Compulsory Purchase Order under Section 226 

(1)(a) of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (“the 1990 Act”) for all land and 
rights within the area of land identified within the plan at Appendix 1 of the 
report for the purposes of securing the delivery of new homes on the site in line 
with the proposed planning consent (“the Scheme) and thereby securing the 
continuation of the regeneration of the Aylesbury Estate in line with the adopted 
Aylesbury Area Action Plan. 
 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 October 2024 
 

6. That the director of planning and growth, in consultation with the strategic 
director of housing, be authorised on behalf of the council to: 
 

 Negotiate and complete a CPO indemnity agreement with Notting Hill 
Genesis, which allows them to underwrite all costs (apart from the 
buyback costs) associated with the CPO process 

 

 Take all necessary steps to secure the making, confirmation and 
implementation of the CPO, including the publication and service of all 
notices and the presentation of the council’s case at public inquiry 
should one be called 

 

 Acquire for planning purposes all interests in land and new rights within 
the CPO area as may be necessary to facilitate the Scheme, either by 
agreement or compulsorily, including entering into negotiations with any 
third parties for the acquisition of the land interests and/or for new rights 
over their land (as appropriate), the payment of compensation and 
dealing with any blight notices served in connection with the CPO 

 

 Approve agreements with landowners, setting out the terms for the 
withdrawal of objections to the CPO, including where appropriate 
seeking the exclusion of land or new rights from the CPO or giving 
undertakings as to the enforcement of the terms of the CPO 

 

 Make any minor additions, deletions or amendments to the extent of the 
land to be included in the CPO as shown in Appendix 1 of the report 
should the need arise, so as to include all interests in land and rights 
required to facilitate the construction, maintenance and use of the 
Scheme 

 

 Take all necessary actions in relation to any legal proceedings relating 
to the CPO, including defending or settling (as appropriate) any 
compensation claims referred to the Lands Chamber of the Upper 
Tribunal due to the making or implementation of the CPO, and to take 
all necessary steps in respect of any other legal proceedings that relate 
to the making, confirmation or implementation of the CPO; and 

 

 Appoint and/or retain such external professional advisors and 
consultants as necessary to assist the council in facilitating the Scheme, 
including in the promotion of the CPO and the settlement of any 
compensation claims. 

 
7. That the progress on acquiring leasehold interests as part of the Aylesbury 

Estate regeneration be noted. 
 
 
 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 October 2024 
 

11. WESTMINSTER BRIDGE ROAD - SE1 7XW  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the circumstances of the disposal of the freehold property and the actions 

and due diligence undertaken by officers and professional advisers be noted. 
 
2. That the disposal of the freehold interest as detailed in the closed report be 

approved. 
 
3. That the agreed heads of terms, price and disposal costs be noted.  
 
4. That authority to complete the sale of the freehold of the property including 

agreeing and finalising detailed transaction terms be delegated to the strategic 
director of resources, advised by and in consultation with the director of 
planning and growth. 

 

12. GATEWAY 1 HOUSING – PROCUREMENT SUPPORT AND SUPPLY CHAIN 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the procurement strategy of a direct award from the procurement for 

housing’s social housing emerging disruptors framework to Plentific Ltd. for 
their supply chain and procurement management solution platform dynamic 
purchasing system at a total cost of £1,439,700 be approved. 

 
2. That the purchase for a period of three years, with the option of a one-year 

extension be approved. 
 
3. That the process for placing orders for works up to £6.45m per annum (£25.8m 

over four years) through the platform, once established, which will be monitored 
and reported as detailed in the report be approved. 

 
4. That it be noted that the Plentific Ltd. solution platform is intended to be used in 

lieu of the council’s approved list for repair works for the specific areas of spend 
covered by this gateway report. It is not intended to be used as a substitute for 
any works currently delivered by directly employed staff. 

 
5. That this report as a gateway 1 approval for any individual works order that 

exceeds £100,000 be approved. 
 
6. That the gateway 2 contract award decisions be delegated to the strategic 

director for housing, in consultation with the strategic director of resources. 
 



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 October 2024 
 

13. RESPONSE TO THE EDUCATION AND LOCAL ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
- SCHOOL AMALGAMATIONS AND CLOSURES  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the response to the education and local economy scrutiny commission 
report and recommendations on school amalgamations and closures of 22 
July 2024, as set out in paragraphs 8 to 49 of the report be approved. 

 

14. RESPONSE TO THE EDUCATION AND LOCAL ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
- COMMUNITY WEALTH BUILDING AND YOUTH EMPLOYMENT  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the response to the education and local economy scrutiny commission 
recommendations on community wealth building and youth employment, as set 
out in paragraphs 7 to 62 of the report be approved. 

 

15. RESPONSE TO THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 
ACCESS TO TOILETS  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the response on the health and social care scrutiny commission’s 

recommendations on access to toilets, as set out in paragraphs 8 to 44 of the 
report be approved. 

 
2. That the intention of officers to report on progress of the development and 

implementation of an accessible toilet plan back to the health and social care 
scrutiny commission within twelve months be noted. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 
information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

16. WESTMINSTER BRIDGE ROAD  
 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 11 for the decision.  
 



8 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 October 2024 
 

17. GATEWAY 1 HOUSING – PROCUREMENT SUPPORT AND SUPPLY CHAIN 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 12 for the decision.  
 

 The meeting ended at 12.35pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 23 
OCTOBER 2024. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


